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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr Strachan

	Scheme
	:
	Kodak Pension Plan (the Kodak Plan)

	Respondents
	:
	Aon Consulting Limited (Aon)


Subject
Mr Strachan’s complaint is that:
· Aon provided him with inaccurate pension quotations in 1999 and 2001.

· He relied on these to his detriment when he stopped making contributions to his AVC arrangements and in deciding to take early payment of his Danka Office Imaging Pension Scheme (Danka Scheme) benefits.
Mr Strachan is seeking compensation for the losses suffered in his AVC arrangements, the distress and inconvenience he has suffered and the cost of his legal fees.  
The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld because:

· Even though the 1999 and 2001 statements were incorrect, Mr Strachan has suffered no injustice as a consequence. 
· It cannot be said that on the balance of probabilities Mr Strachan would have continued making AVCs after he left the service the service of Danka Business Systems (Danka). 
· Mr Strachan’s decision to take these benefits early was not based on the incorrect information provided in the 1999 and 2001 statements.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Mr Strachan’s pensionable service in the Kodak Plan commenced on 6 September 1971 and his normal retirement date is 1 March 2012, aged 63.  He contributed to two AVC arrangements, one with Scottish Equitable and the other with the Yorkshire Building Society.  His contributions to these arrangements were started in 1986 when he was employed by Kodak Limited (Kodak).  Aon have told my office that his contributions were matched by his employer.
2. On 31 December 1996 his employment with Kodak was transferred, subject to TUPE, to Danka.  He became a member of the Danka Scheme and a deferred member of the Kodak Plan. He continued to contribute to the AVC arrangements. (It is not entirely clear how this was done – strictly the AVCs were payable under the Kodak Plan and Danka Scheme as separate entities, but there is no issue taken by any of the parties about what happened at this stage). 
3. On transfer to the Danka Scheme, Mr Strachan, consistently with other transferring members, was to be provided with a pension from the Danka Scheme based on his total Kodak and Danka service and his final pensionable salary on leaving Danka, with the Kodak Plan pension offset from the total benefit.  The Danka Scheme booklet records this arrangement.

4. Mr Strachan says that in September 1999, knowing that Danka was in financial difficulties, he asked for details of his Danka pension.  He was to leave Danka in December and was considering taking the Danka pension then as an alternative to leaving it with what he regarded as a precarious company.
5. On 2 September 1999 Mr Strachan was provided by the employee benefits department of Kodak with a forecast of the early retirement benefits available at age 51 from the Danka Scheme.  The letter quoted an estimated pension of £12,618 a year.
6. Also in September 1999, Mr Strachan asked Aon, the administrators of the Kodak Plan, for details of the pension that would be payable from the Kodak Plan early. Aon replied on 21 September 1999 (the 1999 statement).  As a preliminary to setting out the pension payable before normal retirement age of 63 they said what it would be from his normal retirement age:
“Thank you for your enquiry concerning early payment of your deferred pension.  Your pension from age 63 would be £59,813.00 per annum, increasing to £65,324.14 per annum at age 65.”  
7. In late November 1999, Mr Strachan left Danka and became employed by Lexmark International (Lexmark).  He did not make any further voluntary contributions.  In his original application to my office he said that he stopped paying voluntary contributions from December 1999 (that is, after his new employment started).  More recently he has said that he issued instructions to stop paying voluntary contributions in October.  He has produced pay slips relating to his Lexmark employment to show that no voluntary contributions were paid. He says this was a direct result of the level of benefits indicated by the 1999 statement.
8. A statement provided by Aon to Mr Strachan in August 2007 shows contributions transferred to Scottish Equitable in November 1999.  
9. On 17 March 2000 Mr Strachan was provided with a leaving service statement in respect of the Danka Scheme. (He did not it seems keep a copy of this.) The statement said he would be entitled to a deferred Danka pension of £15,633.30 per annum, payable from his normal retirement date.  It explained that the total pension he would be entitled to would be based on his combined Kodak and Danka pensionable service, using his pensionable pay at the date of leaving Danka and that a deduction of his revalued Kodak pension would be made, which then amounted to £33,239.74, at the date of leaving Danka.  
10. Mr Strachan did not in fact draw either the Danka pension or the Kodak pension at this stage. In about August 2001 Mr Strachan repeated his enquiries of a year earlier.  Aon replied on 20 August 2001 (the 2001 statement). They said:

“Your pension payable from 63 will be £59,813.00 per annum, increasing to £65,324.14 per annum from State Pension Age….

AVC

Your AVC fund values currently total £28,801.66.  The fund value will be used to purchase an annuity at your chosen time of retirement.  It is not possible to forecast the actual sum due to fluctuations in the annuity rates.”
11. The figures in the 1999 statement and the 2001 statement were potentially overstated because they assumed 5% increases in deferment.
12. On 8 October 2001 Mr Strachan was provided with a quotation for the early payment of his deferred pension from the Danka Scheme.  It identified a pension of £8,704.57 at age 52 years 9 months.  

13. On 14 June 2002 Mr Strachan’s solicitor was provided with figures for the early retirement of his deferred Danka Scheme pension available from 1 June 2002.  This quoted an early retirement pension of £9,266.40 a year, which Mr Strachan decided to take.  
14. In 2005 Mr Strachan asked Aon for an early retirement illustration of his Kodak Plan benefits.  At this point the previous overstatements were revealed.  Aon said that they estimated a pension of £42,308 from age 63. 
Mr Strachan’s position 

15. Between January 1986 and November 1999 he paid continuously into his AVC arrangements and had accumulated an AVC fund of £54,938.  He decided to stop contributing to his AVC arrangements on the strength of the 1999 statement, and payslips from December 1999, February and March 2000 all show there were no AVCs being deducted from his salary.  It is not true to say, as Aon claim, that he stopped making AVC contributions because of his move to a new higher paid job.  He was not only in a position to have continued contributing but could have actually increased his contributions when he became employed by Lexmark in December 1999.  Had he continued to contribute until 2005, when he first realised the mistake, his AVC fund would have risen to £91,040.  In addition it would have benefited from the considerable growth in the Stock Market between 2005 and 2007.  He is seeking compensation for this loss. 

16. On leaving Danka he was faced with the decision whether to take an early pension despite the associated penalties and the information from Kodak was crucial as it made up the bulk of his total pension.  The statements provided by Kodak revealed his pension to be “healthy” and was influential in deciding not to take any chances and to take the reduced pension.   

17. The Danka leaving service statement is not a letter he would have kept given that he drew his Danka pension in 2002.  He viewed the Kodak Scheme and the Danka Schemes as stand alone schemes, although appreciated that Danka would deduct the Kodak pension from the total and that the balance would be Danka’s liability.   
18. He did not rely on the incorrect benefit statements without consideration of the Danka Scheme benefits.  He had statements from both Kodak and Danka.  He says:
“At the time of leaving Kodak our Kodak pension was fixed and ring fenced by the Trustees based upon our service and salary. Once we left the Company they accepted no more liability other than to pay a pension on these terms. Therefore they should have been able to provide accurate forecasts as to my entitlement which stood up in their own right. It was Danka who accepted the more open ended commitment to pay a pension based on our total service at Danka and Kodak less what we will receive from Kodak. The Kodak pension was now fixed at the date of leaving and the Danka pension was an extra pension which topped up our pensions. Kodak did not need to know anything about the total pension or the Danka element as their liabilities had stopped when we left. It was Danka who needed to understand the total pension and the Kodak pension payable in order to pay the balance. In summary the Danka pension had no impact on what Kodak paid at all.”
19. In his case, his membership of the Danka Scheme only amounts to three years’ service and given the status of the company cannot be viewed with the same level of importance as the Kodak Scheme.    
20. He was misled by being given incorrect information.  Aon had other complaints about the same issue but made no attempt to inform him about them. By the time the error was discovered by him in August 2005, he was over 56, closer to retirement and the opportunity to mitigate any loss had been lost.   
21. He has suffered distress and inconvenience and is also seeking compensation for this and for legal fees.
Aon’s position
22. Although the 1991 and 2001 statements were wrong, Mr Strachan is not able to enforce payment of these amounts and the appropriate measure of loss, if any, which he has suffered, is as a consequence of reasonably relying upon the 1999 and/or 2001 statements. It was Kodak’s usual practice to issue leaving statements quoting a projected pension to age 63, based on assumed inflation of 5% per year between the date of leaving and age 63. The documents made it clear that the pension had been projected on an assumed basis and was not guaranteed.  The estimated pension projection issued by Kodak on 15 August 2005 projected inflation of 2.75% per year for the six years to age 63.

23. Mr Strachan’s retirement benefits are composed of his combined service with Kodak and Danka and it is unreasonable therefore to accept that he relied solely on projections relating to his Kodak service.
24. Mr Strachan claims that he stopped paying AVCs because the statements mistakenly told him that his retirement pension provision was healthy.  Although what constitutes healthy is a relative concept, Mr Strachan’s pension position was and is healthy.  An estimate of his pension from his Kodak service alone amounted to £42,308 in 2005 and according to Mr Strachan his AVC fund amounted to £54,398 in 1999.  

25. Mr Strachan secured new employment in December 1999 with Lexmark and pay slips provided by him show that a significant salary increases on the move from Danka to Lexmark rising to £100,000 per year in 2001.  As such, the fact that the statements were wrong is irrelevant and the reality is that Mr Strachan would have stopped making AVCs in any event, primarily because of his better paid employment with Lexmark.  

26. Under the principles enunciated by the House of Lords in South Australia Asset Management Corp v York Montague Ltd [1967] AC 191, Aon is not responsible for any losses which Mr Strachan suffered from his decision to stop making contributions.  Aon was not giving or even purporting to give advice about whether Mr Strachan should continue to make AVCs and in this respect he acted independently.  Aon cannot and should not therefore be held liable for the lost stock market investments he claims arise from this decision.
27. In assessing any claim for loss, account must be taken of the saved contributions of £640 per month which over six years amounts to £43,920, and any returns made from investing these sums in alternative ways.
28. Further, Mr Strachan was under duty to mitigate any loss once he became aware of what had happened but has not done so.  

29. Although Mr Strachan has made a claim for legal fees, there is no right to legal fees incurred either before or in the process of a complaint to the Ombudsman.
30. Pension is taxed at an individual’s marginal rate, in Mr Strachan’s case, 40% and the comparison he makes between taking the £640 as income or as pension is not an accurate one. 
31. Aon offered £1,000 for the distress and inconvenience caused by the loss of expectation.

Conclusions
32. There is no dispute that both the 1999 and 2001 statements were wrong. Aon say that normal leaving service statements made it clear that the figures were projected on an assumed basis and not guaranteed. In this case there was no such proviso and therefore Aon’s actions amount to maladministration. 
33. I need to consider whether Mr Strachan has suffered an injustice as a consequence of this maladministration. 
34. Mr Strachan says that the Kodak pension stood alone, in that it was calculated without reference to the Danka benefits.  He was entitled, he says, to rely on the figures he was given.  In my view he should have taken into account that his entitlement came from two sources – and that the important figure was the total, not the component parts.  He says that he knew that the Danka Scheme would calculate a pension and then deduct his Kodak benefits.  So knowing on its own the amount of the Kodak benefits would not give him a figure on which he could reasonably make decisions unless the Kodak pension was so substantial that it did not matter what he would get from the Danka Scheme.
35. Mr Strachan says he relied on the 1999 statement when deciding to stop making AVCs.  His recollections of what happened have been a little inconsistent, but in fact the AVCs stopped automatically.  Mr Strachan would have had to take active steps to recommence AVCs because his membership of the Danka Scheme had ended and the AVCs were paid under it. He could not continue to contribute to the AVC arrangements in respect of his Kodak/Danka employment beyond November 1999. 
36. I have to decide whether if Mr Strachan had been given accurate figures, on the balance of probabilities he would have recommenced AVCs when he moved to Lexmark.

37. Looking at all the evidence, which is:

· that he would have had to take active steps to do so;

· that his general financial position was different after taking up the new job;

· that the inaccurate statements did not show the complete picture;

· that he has not in fact taken steps to mitigate his position;

I cannot conclude that Mr Strachan did not make AVC payments after his move to Lexmark solely or predominantly because of the wrong information.  
38. I do not agree, either, that by time he was aware of the mistake there was insufficient time to recommence payments.  Based on his planned retirement at 63 there would have been between 5 and 6 years in which to make such payments and AVC payments could have been made at any time during that period. 
39. It may help to note that even if I agreed that Mr Strachan had suffered a loss based on not having paid AVCs, it does not follow that the loss is anything like as much as he considers it to be.  First, if it is correct that Kodak and Danka were matching his contributions, then it cannot be assumed that Lexmark would have done likewise.  Second, he has benefitted from the additional income.  He has of course paid tax on the income – but under the then tax regime he would have had to pay tax on the AVCs when he took the income from them. (He lost the option to take the AVCs that he says he would have paid in cash tax free when he changed jobs and schemes, though more recent tax changes complicate the position.)  There probably was a tax benefit in paying AVCs, but it would not have been as great as Mr Strachan seems to think.
40. Mr Strachan also says that he relied on both the 1999 and 2001 statements when deciding to take his Danka Scheme benefits early in June 2002. However, Mr Strachan also says that he took early payment of his deferred benefit from the Danka Scheme primarily because Danka, itself was facing insolvency and he preferred the prospect of a protected, albeit reduced, pension.  He also accepts that he understood how the Danka Scheme benefits would be offset against the Kodak Scheme benefits.  I am not satisfied therefore that he would not have made this decision had he been in receipt of correct statements. 
41. For the reasons given above, I consider that any injustice arising from the statements is limited to some distress and inconvenience. 
Direction
42. Aon has offered Mr Strachan £1,000 – an offer which I understand is still open.  My direction is that they pay £300, with a recommendation that they consider paying a further £700 to honour their original offer.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

5 January 2009
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